Therefore, adjusted net income is calculated using only income tax expense for the company’s subsidiaries in Canada and China.

(2)  Represents estimated cash income tax expense for the company’s subsidiaries in Canada and China, calculated with a consolidated adjusted effective

income tax rate of 15.7% for fiscal 2016 and 16.7% for fiscal 2015.

-MORE-

CFI Announces Results for First Quarter Fiscal 2016
Page 6
September 2, 2015

Consolidated Adjusted Effective Income Tax Rate, Net Income and Earnings Per Share
For the Three Months Ended August 2, 2015, and August 3, 2014

(Unaudited)
(Amounts in Thousands)

   THREE MONTHS ENDED

   Amounts
   August 2,   August 3,
   2015   2014

Consolidated Effective GAAP Income Tax
Rate   (1)   36.5%   38.7%

Non-Cash U.S. Income Tax Expense   (20.5)%   (21.2)%

Non-Cash Foreign Income Tax Expense   (0.3)%   (0.8)%

Consolidated Adjusted Effective Income Tax
Rate   (2)   15.7%   16.7%

  THREE MONTHS ENDED
  As reported   As Adjusted   As reported   As Adjusted
  August 2,   August 2,   August 3,   August 3,
  2015   Adjustments   2015   2014   Adjustments   2014

Income before income taxes  $ 7,408   $ 7,408  $ 5,459   $ 5,459

Income taxes (3)   2,707  $ (1,544)   1,163   2,115  $ (1,203)   912
Net income  $ 4,701  $ 1,544  $ 6,245  $ 3,344  $ 1,203  $ 4,547

Net income per share-basic  $ 0.38  $ 0.13  $ 0.51  $ 0.27  $ 0.10  $ 0.37
Net income per share-diluted  $ 0.38  $ 0.12  $ 0.50  $ 0.27  $ 0.10  $ 0.37
Average shares outstanding-basic   12,277   12,277   12,277   12,212   12,212   12,212
Average shares outstanding-diluted   12,456   12,456   12,456   12,404   12,404   12,404

(1) Calculated by dividing consolidated income tax expense by consolidated income before income taxes.

(2) Represents estimated cash income tax expense for our subsidiaries located in Canada and China divided by consolidated income before income taxes.

(3) Adjusted income taxes calculated using the Consolidated Adjusted Effective Income Tax Rate as reflected above.

-MORE-

CFI Announces Results for First Quarter Fiscal 2016
Page 7
September 2, 2015

Reconciliation of Free Cash Flow and Return on Capital
For the Three Months Ended August 2, 2015, and August 3, 2014

  (Unaudited)

[…]

short-term investments, long-term investments, long-term debt, including current maturities, line of credit, current and noncurrent deferred tax
assets and liabilities, income taxes receivable and payable, and deferred compensation.

(3) Average capital employed was computed using the two periods ending August 3, 2014 and April 27, 2014.

Page 8 of 8

CULP, INC. FINANCIAL INFORMATION RELEASE
CONSOLIDATED ADJUSTED EFFECTIVE INCOME TAX RATE, NET INCOME AND EARNINGS PER SHARE

FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED AUGUST 2, 2015 AND AUGUST 3, 2014
Unaudited

(Amounts in Thousands)

   THREE MONTHS ENDED

   Amounts
   August 2,   August 3,
   2015   2014

Consolidated Effective GAAP Income Tax
Rate   (1)   36.5%   38.7%

Non-Cash U.S. Income Tax Expense   (20.5)%   (21.2)%

Non-Cash Foreign Income Tax Expense   (0.3)%   (0.8)%

Consolidated Adjusted Effective Income
Tax Rate   (2)   15.7%   16.7%

  THREE MONTHS ENDED
  As reported   As Adjusted   As reported   As Adjusted
  August 2,   August 2,   August 3,   August 3,
  2015   Adjustments   2015   2014   Adjustments   2014

Income before income taxes  $ 7,408   $ 7,408  $ 5,459   $ 5,459

Income taxes (3)   2,707  $ (1,544)   1,163   2,115  $ (1,203)   912
Net income  $ 4,701  $ 1,544  $ 6,245  $ 3,344  $ 1,203  $ 4,547

Net income per share-basic  $ 0.38  $ 0.13  $ 0.51  $ 0.27  $ 0.10  $ 0.37
Net income per share-diluted  $ 0.38  $ 0.12  $ 0.50  $ 0.27  $ 0.10  $ 0.37
Average shares outstanding-basic   12,277   12,277   12,277   12,212   12,212   12,212
Average shares outstanding-diluted   12,456   12,456   12,456   12,404   12,404   12,404

(1) Calculated by dividing consolidated income tax expense by consolidated income before income taxes.

(2) Represents estimated cash income tax expense for our subsidiaries located in Canada and China divided by consolidated income before income taxes.

(3) Adjusted income taxes calculated using the Consolidated Adjusted Effective Income Tax Rate as reflected above.